

CASE NO. 24-0682

---

IN THE  
UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE TWELFTH CIRCUIT

---

STOP COAL COMBUSTION RESIDUAL ASH PONDS,

*Plaintiff-Appellant*

v.

COMMONWEALTH GENERATING COMPANY,

*Defendant-Appellee*

---

ON APPEAL FROM  
UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT FOR THE DISTRICT OF VANDALIA,  
CIVIL ACTION No. 24-0682

---

**BRIEF OF APPELLEE,**  
**Commonwealth Generating Company**  
Team No. 7

Counsels for Plaintiff-Appellee

---

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ..... iii

JURISDICTIONAL STATEMENT ..... 1

STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES PRESENTED ..... 2

STATEMENT OF THE CASE..... 3-6

    I.    Procedural History ..... 3

    II.   Vandalia Generating Station ..... 3-4

    III.  The Little Green Run Impoundment..... 4-5

    IV.  The District Court’s Decision and Subsequent Appeal ..... 6

SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT ..... 7-8

    I.    Issue 1 ..... 7

    II.   Issue 2 ..... 7

    III.  Issue 3 ..... 7-8

    IV.  Issue 4 ..... 8

ARGUMENT ..... 9-34

    I.    Standard of Review ..... 9

    II.   Whether ComGen’s discharge of PFOS and PFBS from Outlet 001 is an unpermitted discharge under the Clean Water Act? ..... 9

        A.  All Discharges By The Appellee are Protected By the Permit Shield Defense..... 10

        B.  NPDES Permits Do Not Seek to Regulate All Potential Chemical Discharges .... 11

        C.  PFOS and PFBS Were Not Considered a Regulated Pollutant Under CWA ..... 14

    III.  Whether, in deciding Issue 1, the Court owes deference to its own decision adopting Piney Run (and its reasoning) and to the EPA’s guidance on unpermitted discharges in light of the Supreme Court’s decision in Loper Bright. .... 16

        A.  The Holding of Atlantic States and Piney Run Conflict on the Scope of NPDES

Permits .....	17
B. Potential for New Analysis Under Skidmore Factors .....	20
IV. Whether SCCRAP has standing to challenge ComGen’s coal ash closure plan for the Little Green Run Impoundment .....	23
A. SCCRAP Does Not Have Standing Because the Organization Has Not Suffered a Concrete or Particular Injury .....	24
B. Alternatively, SCCRAP Does Not Have Standing Because Their Injury is Incapable of Being Redressed by the Court.....	27
V. SCCRAP Cannot Pursue a RCRA Imminent and Substantial Endangerment Claim Related to the Little Green Run Impoundment When There is No Allegation of Substantial Endangerment to a Living Population .....	28
A. SCCRAP Has Not Properly Pled a Cause of Action Because The RCRA Contemplates The Necessity For Endangerment to a Living Population .....	29
B. The 10th and 3rd Circuits’ Interpretations of The RCRA Are Incorrect Because They Do Not Provide For Harm as an Element of The Cause of Action.....	32
CONCLUSION.....	35
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....	App. A
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE .....	App. B

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

	Page(s)
<b>Cases:</b>	
<i>Allen v. Wright</i> , 468 U.S. 737 (1984).....	24
<i>Anderson v. Bessemer City</i> , 470 U.S. 564 (1985), .....	9
<i>Ashcroft v. Iqbal</i> , 556 U.S. 662 (2009).....	29
<i>Atlantic States Legal Found. v. Eastman Kodak</i> , 12 F.3d 353 at 357, (2d Cir. 1993), as amended (Feb. 3, 1994), .....	10-12, 17-19, 21-22
<i>Bell Atlantic Corp. v. Twombly</i> , 550 U.S. 544 (2007).....	29
<i>Burlington N. &amp; Santa Fe Ry. Co. v. Grant</i> , , 505 F.3d 1013 (10th Cir. 2007) .....	30, 32
<i>Chevron, U.S.A., Inc. v. NRDC, Inc.</i> , 467 U.S. 837 (1984).....	16, 17, 22
<i>Courtland Company, Inc. v. Union Carbide Corporation</i> , 2023 WL 6331069 (S.D.W. Va. Sept. 28, 2023).....	30
<i>Crandall v. City and Cnty. Of Denver Co.</i> , 594 F.3d 1231 (10th Cir. 2010) .....	30
<i>E.I. Dupont de Nemours &amp; Co. V. Train</i> , 430 U.S. 112, 138 n. 28, (1977).....	10
<i>Friends of the Earth, Inc. v. Laidlaw Environmental Services (TOC), Inc.</i> , 528 U.S. 167 (2000).....	23, 27
<i>Gantt v. Wilson Sporting Goods Co.</i> , 143 F.3d 1042 (6th Cir. 1998) .....	9
<i>Hunt v. Washington State Apple Advertising Comm’n</i> , 432 U.S. 333 (1977).....	24
<i>In Re Ketchikan Pulp Co.</i> , 1998 WL 284964 .....	11, 12, 19

<i>Interfaith Community Organization v. Homeywell Intern., Inc.</i> , 399 F. 3d 248 (3rd Cir. 2005) .....	32, 33
<i>Little Hocking Water Ass'n. v. E.I. Du Pont Nemours &amp; Co.</i> , 91 F. Supp. 3d 940 (S.D. Ohio 2015) .....	30
<i>Loper Bright Enterprises v. Raimondo</i> , 603 U.S. 369(2024).....	16, 17, 20
<i>Lujan v. Defenders of Wildlife</i> , 504 U.S. 555(1992).....	23-25, 27
<i>Me. People’s All. &amp; NRDC v. Mallinckrodt, Inc., Case name</i> , 471 F. 3d 277 (1 <sup>st</sup> Cir. 2006).....	30
<i>Meghrig v. KFC W., Inc.</i> , 516 U.S. 479 (1996).....	31, 33
<i>Piney Run Pres. Ass'n v. Cty. Comm'rs</i> , 268 F.3d 255 (4th Cir. 2001) .....	15-22
<i>Sierra Club v. Morton</i> , 405 U.S. 727(1972).....	24-26
<i>Skidmore v. Swift &amp; Co.</i> , 323 U.S. 134 (1944).....	20-22
<i>Summers v. Earth Island Inst.</i> , 555 U.S. 488 (2009).....	23
<i>TransUnion, LLC v. Ramirez</i> , 594 U.S. 413 (2021).....	27
<i>Tri-Realty Co. v. Ursinus Coll.</i> , 124 F. Supp. 3d 418 (E.D. Pa. 2015) .....	32-34
<i>Whitmore v. Arkansas</i> , 495 U.S. 149 (1990).....	23
<b>Constitutional Provisions:</b>	
U.S. CONST. art. III,§ 2 .....	17, 23
<b>Statutes:</b>	
5 U.S.C. §553.....	22

33 U.S.C. §1311.....9, 10, 13, 16, 21

33 U.S.C. §1317.....13

33 U.S.C. §1318.....15

33 U.S.C. §1342..... 9-12, 21

33 U.S.C. §1362.....11, 13

40 U.S.C. §122.41.....9

42 U.S.C. §6972(a)(1)(B) .....28, 30, 32, 33

**Rules, Regulations, and Orders:**

45 Fed. Reg. 33290 .....10

45 Fed. Reg. 333132 .....11

**Secondary Sources:**

U.S. Env't Prot. Agency, *EPA’s PFAS Strategic Roadmap – 2021-2024*, (2021).....14

Radhika Fox, *Memo on Addressing PFAS in Clean Water Act Permitting*, , (Dec. 5, 2022)..14, 15

Jeffrey G. Miller, *Memorandum from Director, Office of Wastewater Enforcement and Compliance to Water Management Division Directors, Regions I–X*, at 2–3 (Aug. 14, 1992) .....13,18

John G. Roberts, *Article III Limits on Statutory Standing*, 42 Duke L. J. 1219(1993).....27
